

Case No. 20-9422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Defendant-Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Levi Jones

Team Number 23
January 31, 2020

Attorney for Levi Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of Facts.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

II. Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE CONTACT TRACING PROGRAM, MANDATED BY THE CHBDA, IS A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW; HOWEVER, THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN NOT DISCUSSING WHETHER THE MANDATE AS APPLIED TO THE PETITIONER DENIED HIM FREE EXERCISE.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

A. The mandated contact tracing program is neutral and generally applicable.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

B. Even though the mandated program is neutral and generally applicable, the provision makes the program mandatory and the Petitioner must violate a primary tenet of his religion and as a result, the law in its application imposes a substantial burden on the exercise of his religious beliefs.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

II. THE CHBDA IS FAILS THE NARROW TAILORING REQUIREMENT AND THUS SHOULD BE STRUCK DOWN AS A VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF SPEECH..... 15

A. The CHBDA offends the First Amendment’s protection of speech on a number of fronts: first, it is unduly burdensome; second, it unnecessarily prohibits forms of speech that do not affect its stated goals; and third, it simultaneously ignores forms of speech that do.17

B. The CHBDA’s restrictions are unduly burdensome on speakers and thus “substantially broader than necessary” to achieve the government’s purported goals.....17

C. The CHBDA’s proscriptions are also overinclusive of speech that does not threaten the government’s stated goals.....21

D. Simultaneously, the CHBDA is underinclusive of speech that would seem likely to harm the government’s stated interest.22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1984).....	9, 11
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	25
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton County v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9, 13
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43, 51 (1994)	23
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	18
<i>Concerned Citizens of Carderock v. Hubbard</i> , 84 F.Supp.2d 668 (Md. 2000).....	15
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9, 11
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	24
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999) .	12, 14
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 476 (2014)	16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	25
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	18
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	16
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd., Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	13, 15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	18, 24, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	8
CHBDA § 41.....	9, 11
CHBDA § 42.....	9, 14, 15, 18

Other Authorities

Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 S. Ct. Rev. 1	10
--	----

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I 8, 14
